

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: November 21, 2022 6:49 PM
FILING ID: 186E933D747E6
CASE NUMBER: 2022CA1119

Appeal from: The District Court for the City and
County of Gunnison

District Court Judge: Hon. J. Steven Patrick

District Court Case Number: 2022CV30017

COURT USE ONLY

Plaintiff-Appellee:

ANDREW BROOKHART, in his official
capacity as the executive director and custodian of
records of the Gunnison County Library District

Court of Appeals Case No.
2022CA001119

v.

Respondent-Appellant:

MARK REAMAN, in his capacity as editor of the
Crested Butte News

Attorney for Respondent-Appellant:

Rachael Johnson, #43597
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
c/o Colorado News Collaborative
2101 Arapahoe Street
Denver, CO 80205
Telephone: (970) 486-1085
rjohnson@rcfp.org

RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Court should reach the merits of all issues on appeal despite the disclosure of the four Request for Reconsideration Forms at issue in unredacted form. 10

 II. The Request for Reconsideration Forms are not “user” records under § 24-90-119, C.R.S. and § 24-72-204(3)(a)(VII), C.R.S., and the identities of those who submit them are therefore not exempt from disclosure. 13

 A. The Request for Reconsideration Forms meet the definition of a public record under CORA. 14

 B. The CORA exceptions at issue, § 24-72-204(3)(a)(VII), C.R.S. and § 24-90-119, C.R.S., are inapplicable to the Request for Reconsideration Forms. 16

 i. The legislative history makes clear that the General Assembly did not intend for Request for Reconsideration Forms to be considered library “user” records. 18

 ii. The district court erred in interpreting the exceptions broadly..... 20

 iii. An individual who submits a Request for Reconsideration Form does not meet the definition of a “user” under the statute because they do not “request[] or obtain[] specific materials or service[s]” of the library. 22

 III. The district court erred in ordering redaction of the names of the individuals who submitted Request for Reconsideration Forms, misapplying the three-part test in *Martinelli*. 24

A. The district court erred in finding any privacy interest under the first prong of the test in *Martinelli*.....25

B. The district court improperly applied the least restrictive alternative prong of the *Martinelli* three-part test.....29

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bodelson v. Denver Publ'g Co.</i> , 5 P.3d 373 (Colo. App. 2000)	20
<i>City of Fort Morgan v. Eastern Colo. Publ'g Co.</i> , No. 08CV2, 2008 WL 8095520 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Dec. 4, 2008)	12
<i>City of Westminster v. Dogan Constr. Co.</i> , 930 P.2d 585 (Colo. 1997)	15
<i>Daniels v. City of Com. City</i> , 988 P.2d 648 (Colo. App. 1999)	9, 20
<i>Freedom Colo. Info., Inc. v. El Paso Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 196 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2008)	14
<i>Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Tollefson</i> , 961 P.2d 1150 (Colo. App. 1998)	9, 20, 29
<i>Harris v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 123 P.3d 1166 (Colo. 2005)	13, 14
<i>In re Marriage of de Koning</i> , 364 P.3d 494 (Colo. 2016)	24
<i>Indus. Comm'n v. Milka</i> , 410 P.2d 181 (Colo. 1966)	18
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Educ. Ass'n v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 378 P.3d 835 (Colo. App. 2016)	15, 29
<i>Martinelli v. District Court</i> , 612 P.2d 1083 (Colo. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	27
<i>People ex rel. Ofengand</i> , 183 P.3d 688 (Colo. App. 2008)	1, 8, 11

<i>People v. Bernard</i> , 305 P.3d 433 (Colo. App. 2013)	18
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 94 P.3d 624 (Colo. 2004)	11
<i>People v. Sprinkle</i> , 489 P.3d 1242 (Colo. 2021)	14
<i>Sargent Sch. Dist. No. RE-33J v. Western Servs., Inc.</i> , 751 P.2d 56 (Colo. 1988)	15, 20
<i>Shook v. Pitkin Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 411 P.3d 158 (Colo. App. 2015)	9, 20
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)	6, 10, 25, 26
<i>Todd v. Hause</i> , 371 P.3d 705 (Colo. App. 2015)	25
Statutes	
§ 24-72-201, C.R.S.	15
§ 24-72-202, C.R.S.	14, 16
§ 24-72-204, C.R.S.	<i>passim</i>
§ 24-90-119, C.R.S.	<i>passim</i>
Colorado Open Records Act, §§ 24-72-201, C.R.S. <i>et seq.</i>	13
Other Authorities	
Albert B. Crenshaw, <i>Library snoops</i> , Wash. Post (June 21, 1981), https://perma.cc/4TRD-RHB2	19
<i>American Library Association Releases Preliminary Data on 2022 Book Bans</i> , American Library Association (Sept. 16, 2022), https://perma.cc/AJ2F-CZ6G	27

Ariana Figueroa, <i>An ‘unprecedented flood’ of book bans engulfs U.S. school districts, PEN report says</i> , Colorado Newsline (Sept. 21, 2022), https://perma.cc/6WMS-GGRA	28
<i>Hr’g on H.B. 83-1114, Before the H. State Affairs Comm.</i> , 54th Gen. Assemb. (Colo. Jan. 18, 1983).....	19
<i>Hr’g on H.B. 83-1114, Before the S. State Affairs Comm.</i> , 54th Gen. Assemb. (Colo. Feb. 23, 1983).....	18, 19, 20
Jonathan Friedman & Nadine Farid Johnson, <i>Banned in the USA: The Growing Movement to Censor Books in Schools</i> , PEN America (Sept. 19, 2022), https://perma.cc/AZG3-HBVA	7, 13, 27
<i>Legislative Records</i> , Colorado State Archives, https://archives.colorado.gov/collections/legislative-records (last visited Nov. 21, 2022)	18
Rules	
Colo. R. Evid. 201	18
Colo. R. Evid. 901	18
